No. 22-1025

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND MAJOR COUNTY SHERIFFS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Mike Thompson, Jr.Cameron T. NorrisTEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIESCounsel of Record1210 San Antonio StreetTiffany H. BatesAustin, TX 78701ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL(512) 478-8753SUPREME COURT CLINICCONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC1600 Wilson BoulevardSuite 700Arlington, VA 22209(703) 243-9423

January 31, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

cam@consovoymccarthy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. The common law does not support Gonzalez's retaliation claim
A. This Court has already rejected Gonza- lez's abuse of process analogy
B. Even if this Court were writing on a blank slate, abuse of process is not the right com- mon law analogue
II. Gonzalez's proposed rule will harm law en- forcement departments and the city and county governments that indemnify them 10
CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barr v. Mateo, 360 U.S. 564 (1959)11, 12
Batten v. Abrams, 626 P.2d 984 (Wash. App. 1981)7
Egbert v. Boule, 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)
<i>Grainger v. Hill,</i> 132 Eng. Rep. 769 (1838)7
Gregoire v. Biddle, 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)11
Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006)5
Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)7
Hensen v. Santander Consumer USA Inc., 582 U.S. 79 (2017)9
Jackson v. AT&T Co., 51 S.E. 1015 (N.C. 1905)7
Kalina v. Fletcher, 522 U.S. 118 (1997)10

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)
<i>Mayer v. Walter</i> , 64 Pa. 283 (1870)6
Newton v. Rumery, 480 U.S. 386 (1987)13, 14
Nieves v. Bartlett, 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) 2-5, 8-13
Priest v. Union Agency, 125 S.W.2d 142 (Tenn. 1939)6
Publix Drug Co. v. Breyer Ice Cream Co., 32 A.2d 413 (Pa. 1943)6
Roberts v. Louisiana, 431 U.S. 633 (1977)10, 11
Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974)11
Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I	

42 U.S.C. §1983......4, 9, 13, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Kenneth S. Abraham, <i>Police Liability Insurance</i>	
After Repeal of Qualified Immunity, and Before,	
Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 31, 52 (2021)1	15

iv
Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968)6
Thomas M. Cooley, A Treatise on the Law of Torts or the Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contracts (Chicago, Callaghan & Co. eds., 3d ed. 1906)
Theodore Eisenberg & Stewart Schwab, <i>The Reality of Constitutional Tort Litigation</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 641 (1987)12, 13
Jacob Foster, et al., An Empirical Analysis of Depolicing Behavior, Police Practice & Research, Vol. 25, No.1
 Philip L. Gordon, <i>Defeating Abusive Claims and</i> <i>Counterclaims for Abuse of Process</i>, 30 Colo. L. 47 (Mar. 2001)
Dan Hinkel, A Hidden Cost of Chicago Police Miscon-duct: \$213 Million to Private Lawyers Since 2004, Chicago Tribune (Sep. 12, 2019)15
W. Page Keeton et al., Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts §121 (5th ed. 1984)7
Whitney Novak, Congress and Law Enforcement Re- form: Constitutional Authority, Cong. Research Serv. (Feb. 15, 2023)
 Philip M. Stinson Sr. & Steven L. Brewer Jr., Federal Civil Rights Litigation Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §1983 as a Correlate of Police Crime, 30 Crim. Just. Pol'y Rev. 223 (2019)14

Susannah N. Tapp & Elizabeth J. Davis, Contact	
Be-tween Police and the Public, 2020, U.S. Dep't	
of Justice (Nov. 2022)12	

Amelia Thomson-DeVeaux, Laura Bronner &	
Damini Sharma, Cities Spend Millions on	
Police Misconduct Every Year. Here's Why It's	
So Difficult to Hold Departments Accountable,	
FiveThirtyEight (Feb. 22, 2021)	15
